
 

Contact:  Joy Howells   
E-mail:  joy.howells@newport.gov.uk  
Date of Issue: Thursday, 15 June 2017 
 
 

Agenda 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), C Evans, M Evans, Y Forsey, I Hayat, R Hayat, J Mudd, 

H Thomas and T Watkins 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Agenda-Cym   

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
Minutes of the Meeting of 17 February 2017 
 

 

4   Terms of Reference  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

All Wards 

5   Annual Report by the Head of Democratic Services  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

All Wards 

6   Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee  (Pages 27 - 
34) 
 

All Wards 

7   Date of Next Meeting   
Thursday 9 November 2017 
(time to be determined) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cysylltwch â:  Joy Howells, Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
E-bost: Joy.howells@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 13/07/16 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 

 
Dyddiad: 20 Mehefin 2017 
 
Amser: 17:00 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 - Y Ganolfan Ddinesig   
 
At: Cynghorwyr : C Ferris (Cadeirydd), T Bond, C Evans, M Evans, M Linton, D Mayer,  
 J Mudd, K Thomas & T Watkins 
 

 
Eitem  Wardiau Dan 

Sylw 
 

1 Ymddiheuriadau 
 

 

2   Datganiadau Diddordeb  
 

 

3 
 
4 
 
5 
 
6 
 
7 
 
 

Cofnodion  
 
Adroddiad Blynyddol gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd     
 
Adroddiad Blynyddol gan Bwyllgor y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Cylch Gorchwyl 
 
Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf 

Pob Ward 
 
Pob Ward 
 
Pob Ward 
 
Pob Ward 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: 17 February 2017 
 
Time: 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), M Evans, M Linton, D Mayer and K Thomas 
 
In Attendance: G Price (Head of Law & Regulation), R Jefferies (Head of Democratic Services) 

and J Howells (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillors T Bond and J Mudd 
 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Councillors T Bond, J Mudd and W Godfrey (Chief Executive) 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 were confirmed as a true record. 
 

4 Members Induction Pack  
 
The next Local Government elections are to be held in May 2017. It is likely that the outcome 
of the election will result in a mix of elected members in terms of experience with some newly 
elected individuals alongside some returning elected members. 

 
It is proposed that an information Pack is designed for elected members to receive following 
the election to provide them with some essential information and to provide a series of 
documents that need to be signed by all members whether they are returning to the Council 
or newly elected. 

 
The content of the suggested information pack was discussed by the Democratic Services 
Committee. The purpose of the discussion was to find out if committee members consider 
that the pack meets the needs of elected members and whether there should be any 
additional information provided, documents removed from the pack or any other comments. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services summarised the contents of the induction pack which had 
been broken down into sections: 

 

 Section one will contain paperwork and declarations which would need to be actioned 
within the first few days following the election. 

 Section two consisted primarily of paperwork relating to personal matters such as 
allowances and ID. 

 Section 3 would include everyday basic and useful information. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 Section 4 would be a copy of the WLGA guidance on being a Councillor 

 Section 5 would outline the induction programme, and 

 Section 6 would provide information on IT equipment and its protocol 
 

The committee discussed the contents of the pack and made the following suggestions: 
 

 The inclusion of information on pensions. 

 Information on corporate parenting was also suggested.  However the Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that this would form part of the induction programme.   

 Reference was also made to unwritten convention with regard to ward issues.  This 
was considered to be a political matter and it was suggested that Business 
Managers prepare a short information sheet which would be included in section 3 of 
the pack. 

  
Agreed: 
That the contents of the Information Pack to be provided to all members following the 2017 
elections be agreed 
 

5 Framework Member Role Descriptions and Person Specifications  

At the suggestion of the Democratic Services Committee, the previous version of the 
Framework Member Role Descriptions and Person Specifications were adopted as a guide 

In 2015 an updated version was produced by the WLGA following a series of consultation 
exercises.   

As part of this Committee’s commitment to review the constitution, it was suggested that the 
Framework Member Role Descriptions and Person Specifications are recommended to 
Council for adoption. 

These role descriptions are good practice and are included as part of the new model 
constitution which needs to be used as a guide to the Council’s own constitution.  

It needs to be made clear that these documents are not for use as job descriptions and/or 
being used as requirements for political appointment to specific roles in the Council. 

Their main use will be as a guide about what each role involves. The person specifications 
will help in identifying what should be included in the Member development programme.   

The role descriptions will also provide advice to the public about the various types of tasks 
undertaken by members in their varying roles.   

It was suggested that the Framework Member Role Descriptions and Person Specifications 
are recommended to Council for adoption in readiness for the May elections.  They help 
provide a clear guide for any new Councillors as to the various roles within the Council. 

A brief discussion ensued on the WLGA document following which it was agreed that it be 
adopted. 

Agreed: 
To recommend to Council that the Framework Member Role Descriptions and Person 
Specifications be adopted and included in the Council’s Constitution, recognising that these 
documents are not for use as job descriptions and/or being used as requirements for political 
appointment to specific roles in the Council. 
 

6 Scheme of Delegation  
 

Page 6



 

At its previous meetings, the Committee had been informed that the Corporate Assessment 
contains a proposed action that states: “Reviewing and updating the Council’s constitution 
ensuring that roles, responsibilities and accountabilities are clear, and that all members 
understand and apply their respective roles in relation to each other without compromising 
independence”.  With this in mind the Committee agreed to review various aspects of the 
Constitution, one of which would be the Scheme of Delegation.   

The Scheme of Delegation aims at making it clear where the distinction lies between the 
decision-making responsibilities of elected members and Chief Officers within the Council. 

The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that Councillors make decisions in relation to 
new policies and any change to policies whilst officers take decisions on operational matters 
within the policies set by Council. 

In July 2016 the Committee received an updated report on progress and viewed the Scheme 
of Delegation to elected members. 

The Scheme of Delegation to officers has been amended incrementally in the past to take 
account of changes to the officer team and to any new responsibilities that have fallen to the 
Council owing to changes in legislation or other factors.  

In general there are few ‘new’ delegations other than those arising f
[...]
longer than 12 months, in exceptional circumstances. 

Agreed: 
That the protocol be adopted including the change of format for the Council AGM. 
 

8 Date of Next Meeting  
 
To be advised. 
 

9 Chairman's Announcement  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that it was the last meeting with the present Head of 
Democratic Services who would be retiring in April.  The Chair thanked him for the service he 
had given to the committee and this was echoed by the members in attendance.  
 
 

 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report 
Democratic Services Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  20 June 2017 
 
Item No:    4 
 

Subject Terms of Reference of Democratic Services Committee 
 

Purpose As this is the first meeting of the Committee since the elections in May 2017, the report is 

prepared to provide some information as to the role and scope of the Committee 
 

Author  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Ward All Wards 

 

Summary The Local Government Measure requires each county and county borough council to 

establish a Democratic Services Committee. The City Council at its meeting held on 22 
May 2012 established the committee, agreed its composition, its chair and adoption of 
terms of reference. 

 
As this is the first meeting of the Committee since the elections in May 2017, the report is 
prepared to provide some information as to the role and scope of the Committee as part 
of the member development programme  

 

Proposal To discuss and note the content of the report as part of the Member development 

programme. 

 
Action by  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Timetable On-going  

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Chief Executive 
 Head of Law and Regulation 
 Head of Finance 
 Head of People and Business Change  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Background 

 

1. The Local Government Measure 
 

1.1 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (The Measure) requires the Council to appoint a 
democratic services committee. 

 

2. Functions 
 

2.1  The Measure prescribes the functions of the democratic service committee as: 
 

I. Designating the Head of Democratic Services. 
 

II. Keeping under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made 
available to the head of democratic services in order that it is adequate for the responsibilities 
of the post. 
 

III. Making reports, at least annually, to the Council in relation to these matters. 
 

IV. The City Council agreed to widening the role of the Democratic Services Committee to 
include the consideration of any proposed amendments to the council’s constitution for 
recommendation to the executive where appropriate and to the council.  

 
V. The DSC cannot perform other functions, apart from overseeing the democratic services 

functions prescribed in the Measure and, therefore, cannot discharge any dual rule (for 
example doubling-up as a Scrutiny committee). 

 
3. Membership 
 
The full Council must appoint members to the Democratic Services Committee. They must all be elected 
members.  The Council can decide how many people will serve on the Committee but seats on the 
Committee must be allocated in proportion to the political groups on the Council.  
 
One member of the Cabinet can be appointed to serve on the committee but he or she cannot be the 
Leader of the Council. 
 
The chair cannot be from any of the political groups in the executive. 
 
If there are no opposition groups, the chair can come from the group that forms the executive but he or 
she cannot be a member of the cabinet. 
 
The committee can establish sub committees if it sees fit. 
 
The Council has determined that: 
 
 The Democratic Services Committee will comprise TEN elected members of the council appointed in 

proportion to the number of seats held by each group on the Council 
 
 The specific appointments to the committee are to reflect those members nominated by their 

respective groups as announced by the Business Managers in the proport
[...]
c process. 
 

8. Risks 

 

Risk Impact  
of Risk 
if it 
occurs* 
(H/M/L) 

Probability 
of risk 
occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 
risk or reduce its effect 

Who is 
responsible for 
dealing with the 
risk? 

Non -compliance 
with the 
requirements of 
the Local 
Government 
measure 

H L This Council has agreed the 
establishment of a democratic 
services committee in line with 
the requirements of the 
Measure. 

Chief 
Democratic 
Services Officer 
and Monitoring 
Officer. 

Page 11



 

 

 

9. Comments of Chief Financial Officer 

 
There are no financial implications  
 

10. Comments of Monitoring Officer 

 
The Council is required to appoint a Democratic Services Committee, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, which is politically balanced and chaired 
by an opposition Councillor.  The original statutory functions of Democratic Services Committees were 
confined to the designation of the Head of Democratic Services and reviewing the adequacy of member 
support resources within the authority.  However, the Council extended the terms of reference of the 
Committee to include overseeing changes to governance arrangements , member training and 
development and responding to consultation documents and these extended functions have since been 
given a statutory basis by the amendments introduced in the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) 
act 2013.  In accordance with the Measure, the Committee is required to keep under review the timings 
of its meeting, to avoid any issues with members being unable to attend due to other commitments. 
Previously, the timings of the meetings have alternated between 10.00 am and 5.00 pm to accommodate 
all members. 
 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment and the Equalities Act 2010 
 
The discussions and considerations by this committee need to take account of these pieces of legislation 
 
The Equality Act 2010 contains a Public Secto
[...]
f staff, 

accommodation and other resources made available to members to ensure that 
statutory requirements and any changing needs of elected members are met and to 
present a report to this committee should any review be required.  

 
Action by  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Timetable Immediate and ongoing 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Chief Executive 
   Monitoring Officer 
   Head of Finance 
   Head of People and Business Change 

 

Page 18



 

 
 

Background 
 
1.1 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (The Measure) requires the Council to 
appoint a democratic services committee. 
 
1.2 The Measure also requires the Council to designate one of its officers to the new statutory 
post of ‘Head of Democratic Services’ and provide that officer with sufficient resources to discharge 
these statutory functions. At the first meeting of the Democratic Services Committee in June 2012; 
the committee concluded that the existing post of chief democratic services officer is designated as 
the statutory role of Head of Democratic Services.  

 
2. Provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available to the Head of 

Democratic Services 
 

The attached annual report provides members with an outline of the staff resources provided by 
the Council. The Council also provides the staff with adequate office space and equipment to carry 
out the various roles within the service area. 
 
As mentioned in the summary above, the annual report states staff allocated to both the 
Democratic Services Team and the Scrutiny Team provide the Council with a hard working team 
supporting elected members in their varying roles.  
 
The individuals working in this area clearly provide value for money and each works hard to ensure 
that elected members’ needs are met.  In recognising the financial challenges faced by the Council 
the Committee is informed in the annual report that the provision by the authority of staff, 
accommodation and other resources by the Council is adequate to discharge the statutory 
requirements in relation to Decision Making, Democratic Administration and Scrutiny as they 
currently exist.   
 
The impact of any changes in statutory requirements, or the needs of members would need to be 
kept under review and would be the subject of a report to this committee.   
 
Potential pressures arise mainly from  
 

 Any changes in the demands and needs of elected members and external factors, 
particularly post-election  

 Any changes in statutory requirements or local decisions in relation to scrutiny (such as 
recent changes in relation to Scrutiny of PSB’s ) 

 Increased day to day demands  
 Any increased requirements from the Welsh language Standards 
 Any increased requirements from the Wellbeing of Future generations legislation 
 Any further demands from regulatory bodies  
 Changes in legislative requirements  
 Member development 
 Any increase in requirements relating to broadcasting  
 Any Impact of the Welsh Government’s proposals for local government  

 
Financial Summary 
 
Staff costs are met from existing budget allocated to the service. Any increase in staff in this area 
would need to be considered as a budget pressure.  
 

Page 19



 

 
 

Risks 
 

Risk Impact  of 
Risk if it 
occurs* 
(H/M/L) 

Probability 
of risk 
occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 
risk or reduce its effect 

Who is 
responsible for 
dealing with the 
risk? 

Non -
compliance 
with the 
requirements 
of the Local 
Government 
measure 

H L This report suggests the 
content of an annual report 
which allows the Committee to 
consider and review the 
adequacy of staff, 
accommodation and resources 
in line with the requirements of 
the Measure. 

Chief 
Democratic 
Services Officer 
and Monitoring 
Officer. 

 
Links to Council Policies and Priorities 
 
The individuals working in this service area work hard to give the best poss
[...]
its officers to the statutory post of Head of Democratic Services and 
provide that officer with sufficient staff and support to discharge the role. The Head of Democratic 
Services is a politically restricted post and must be appointed by the Democratic Services Committee 
 
The functions of the Head of Democratic Services are set out in the Local Government Measure and 
relate to the provision of advice and support to non-executive members as part of the democratic 
process and all Councillors when carrying out their representational role. In effect this covers Committee 
services, Overview & Scrutiny and general Member support services.  
 
At its meeting held on 26 July 2012, the Democratic Services Committee agreed to designate the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer post as the statutory post of Head of Democratic Services 
 
3. Functions 

 
The functions of the Head of Democratic Services are set out in the Local Government Measure and 
relate to the provision of advice and support to non-executive members as part of the democratic 
process and all Councillors when carrying out their representational role. In effect this covers Democratic 
services, Overview & Scrutiny and general Member support services.  
 
The Measure specifically provides that the HDS should not be providing advice and support directly to 
executive members, although there is no issue with him or her providing administrative support. 
 
It is clear from the Measure and the statutory Guidance that a complete split between the Executive and 
non-executive is unnecessary and that the Council can “designate” an existing officer to discharge this 
role rather than create an entirely new post. This recognises that creating a new Chief Officer post would 
be an unacceptable burden on the Council’s budget at a time when funding must be prioritised for front 
line services.  
  
The Guidance specifically provides that the HDS can perform other roles apart from the statutory non-
executive support 
[...]
 report to this committee.   
 
Potential pressures arise mainly from  
 

 Any changes in the demands and needs of elected members and external factors, particularly 
post-election  

 Any changes in statutory requirements or local decisions in relation to scrutiny (such as recent 
changes in relation to Scrutiny of PSB’s ) 

 Increased day to day demands  
 Any increased requirements from the Welsh language Standards 
 Any increased requirements from the Wellbeing of Future generations legislation 
 Any further demands from regulatory bodies  
 Changes in legislative requirements  
 Member development 
 Any increase in requirements relating to broadcasting  
 Any Impact of the Welsh Government’s proposals for local government  

 
9. Who do I contact if I want to know more? 

 
If you wish to find out more about the Democratic Services Committee or make a comment or 
suggestion, please visit our website: Democratic Services Committee Webpage where you will find an 
online contact form or email us at info@newport.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

http://www.newport.gov.uk/_dc/index.cfm?fuseaction=democratic.homepage&contentid=CONT677016
mailto:info@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Democratic Services Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  20 June 2017 
 
Item No:    6 
 

Subject Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee 
 

Purpose To prepare an annual report of this committee for submission to the Council   

 

Author  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Ward All wards 

 

Summary The Local Government Measure requires each county and county borough council 

to establish a Democratic Services Committee. 
 
The Measure prescribes the functions of the democratic service committee and 
states that the committee must make a report at least annually to the Council.  

 
This report proposes the content of the Democratic Services Committee’s annual 
report for 2016-7. It also provides evidence that the committee has carried out its 
required function by reviewing the adequacy of staff to support members. 

 

Proposal To endorse the content of this annual report and to submit the report to the 

Council 

 
Action by  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Timetable Immediate and ongoing 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

 Chief Executive 
 Monitoring Officer 
 Head of Finance 
 Head of People & Business Change 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



1. Background 
 
1.1 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (The Measure) requires the Council to appoint a 
democratic services committee. 
 
2. Functions 
 
2.1 Members are reminded that the Measure prescribes the functions of the democratic service 
committee as: 
 

 Designating the Head of Democratic Services:  
 
This was undertaken at the Committee’s first meeting in 2013 where the existing post of 
chief democratic services officer is designated as the statutory role of Head of 
Democratic Services.  
 

 Keeping under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made 
available to the head of democratic services in order that it is adequate for the 
responsibilities of the post:  A report elsewhere on the agenda of the Committee 
provides this analysis                              
 

 Making reports, at least annually, to the Council in relation to these matters. 
 

 The DSC cannot perform other functions, apart from overseeing the democratic services 
functions prescribed in the Measure and, therefore, cannot discharge any dual role (for 
example doubling-up as a Scrutiny committee) 
 

Members will recall that the City Council agreed to widen the role of the Democratic Services 
Committee to include the consideration of any proposed amendments to the council’s constitution 
for recommendation to the executive where appropriate and to the council. This was undertaken at 
the earliest possible stage in Newport.  
 
The Measure was subsequently amended by the Local Government Democracy (Wales) Act 2013, 
to specifically provide for a wider range of functions for Democratic Services Committees, along 
the lines adopted in Newport. 
  
 
3. Provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available to the Head of 

Democratic Services 
 

Elsewhere on this agenda, the Head of Democratic Services has prepared his annual report in 
which he informs the committee that staff allocated to the Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
functions provide the Council with a skilled, hardworking and committed working team supporting 
elected members in their varying roles.  
 
The individuals working in this area clearly provide value for money and each works hard to ensure 
that elected members’ needs are met.   
 
The Head of Democratic Services states that the provision by the authority of staff, accommodation 
and other resources by the Council is adequate to discharge the statutory requirements in relation 
to Decision Making, Democratic Administration and Scrutiny as they currently exist.   
 
The impact of any changes in statutory requirements, or the needs of members would need to be 
kept under review and would be the subject of a report to this committee.   
 
 
 

Page 30



Financial Summary 
 
The chair of the democratic services committee is entitled to a special responsibility allowance in 
accordance with the prescribed members’ allowances scheme. There are no specific costs 
associated with the running of this committee other than those involved in the cost of 
administration of this and other council functions within the democratic process. 
 
Risks 
 

Risk Impact  
of Risk 
if it 
occurs* 
(H/M/L) 

Probability 
of risk 
occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 
risk or reduce its effect 

Who is 
responsible for 
dealing with the 
risk? 

Non-compliance 
with the 
requirements of 
the Local 
Government 
measure 

H L This report suggests the 
content of an annual report in 
line with the requirements of 
the Measure
[...]
on 
 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (The Measure) requires the local authority to appoint a 
democratic services committee. 
 
2. Prescribed Functions 
 
The Measure prescribes the functions of the democratic service committee as: 
 

I. Designating the head of democratic services 
 

II. Keeping under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available 
to the head of democratic services in order that it is adequate for the responsibilities of the post. 

 
III. Making reports, at least annually, to the council in relation to these matters. 

 
3. A Wider Role for the Committee 

 
When establishing the Committee, the Council considered that the Democratic Services Committee 
should undertake a wider role than the functions prescribed by the Local Government Measure, as set 
out above. It was considered that this Committee would provide a forum for discussions on any matters 
that relate to the Council’s Constitution. To this end the function of the Committee was extended to  
include the consideration of any proposed amendments to the council’s constitution for recommendation 
to the executive where appropriate and to the council. 
 

The Measure was subsequently amended by the Local Government Democracy (Wales) Act 2013, to 
specifically provide for a wider range of functions for Democratic Services Committees, along the lines 
adopted in Newport 

 
4. Structure and Membership 
 
The Committee comprises  
 

 Councillor Charles Ferris  (Chair)   

 Councillor Tom Bond     

 Councillor Matthew Evans     

 Councillor Chris Evans     

 Councillor Malcolm Linton     

 Councillor David Mayer     

 Councillor Jane Mudd     

 Councillor Kate Thomas     

 Councillor Trevor Watkins     

 
This is a politically balanced group comprising members with various roles in the Council and varying 
levels of experience. This group works well together and shares a joint aim of seeking to improve the 
way the Council works > the membe

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: 20 June 2017 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), M Evans, Y Forsey, R Hayat and T Watkins 
 
In Attendance: Cllr K Thomas, G Price (Head of Law & Regulation), E Mulligan (Interim Head of 

Democratic Services) and J Howells (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillors C Evans, J Mudd and H Thomas 
 

 
The Chair welcomed new members Councillors Forsey and Hayat to the meeting 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Noted above. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Item 4:  A query was raised in relation to the unwritten convention regarding ward issues 
which was due to be included in the induction pack.  The Head of Law & Regulation 
confirmed that this was something that would now be discussed with the new Business 
Managers. 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2017 were confirmed as a true record. 
 

3 Terms of Reference  
 
The Local Government Measure requires each county and county borough council to 
establish a Democratic Services Committee. The City Council at its meeting held on 22 May 
2012 established the committee, agreed its composition, its chair and adoption of terms of 
reference. 
 
As this is the first meeting of the Committee since the elections in May 2017, the report was 
prepared to provide some information as to the role and scope of the Committee as part of 
the member development programme. 
 
The Head of Law & Regulation confirmed that the Committee had been fairly prescriptive in 
following the functions as set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, these 
functions being:   
 
I. Designating the Head of Democratic Services. 
 
II. Keeping under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made 

available to the head of democratic services in order that it is adequate for the 
responsibilities of the post. 

 



 

III. Making reports, at least annually, to the Council in relation to these matters. 
 

IV. The City Council agreed to widening the role of the Democratic Services Committee 
(DSC) to include the consideration of any proposed amendments to the council’s 
constitution for recommendation to the Executive where appropriate and to the Council.  

 
V. The DSC cannot perform other functions, apart from overseeing the democratic 

services functions prescribed in the Measure and, therefore, cannot discharge any dual 
rule (for example doubling-up as a Scrutiny committee). 

 
In the past the Committee had been more reactive in the issues it had considered in addition 
to those listed above but it was suggested that a work programme now be compiled and its 
make-up would need to be discussed at the next meeting. 
 
There was also an opportunity to once again consider member development as there was 
now a Cabinet Member appointed to cover member development.  Training would be tailored 
to meet members’ specific roles and responsibilities.  Whilst the budget for member training 
was limited a lot could be done in-house.  
 
The timing of future Democratic Services Committee meetings was discussed and it was 
agreed that it would continue in its previous format of alternating the meetings between 10am 
and 5pm.   
 
Agreed: 
The report was noted 
 
 

4 Annual Report by the Head of Democratic Services  
 
This report was prepared by the previous Head of Democratic Services. 
 
One of the duties of the Democratic Services Committee is to consider whether the Head of 
Democratic Services has sufficient staff and resources to discharge the statutory functions of 
democratic services. 
 
The contents of the report were discussed.  In addition to all statutory obligations continuing 
to be met, staff were also carrying out work outside of these obligations.  Acknowledging the 
financial challenges currently faced by the council the Head of Law & Regulation agreed that 
the provision by the authority of staff, accommodation and other resources by the council is 
adequate to discharge democratic services functions as they currently exist. However, whilst 
statutory requirements were being met potential pressures which could arise from: 

 
 Any changes in the demands and needs of elected members and external factors, 

particularly post-election  
 Any changes in statutory requirements or local decisions in relation to scrutiny (such as 

recent changes in relation to Scrutiny of PSBs ) 
 Increased day to day demands  
 Any increased requirements from the Welsh language standards 
 Any increased requirements from the Wellbeing of Future generations legislation 
 Any further demands from regulatory bodies  
 Changes in legislative requirements  
 Member development 
 Any increase in requirements relating to broadcasting  
 Any Impact of the Welsh Government’s proposals for local government  

 
A discussion ensued highlighting the following: 
 



 

 whether the section would have sufficient resources to discharge democratic services 
functions if it was faced with extra pressure from the demands of Welsh Government.  

 that the introduction of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act will require an 
alternative way of thinking by the Council 

 
The Head of Law & Regulation confirmed that the above list had been compiled as possible 
extra pressures.  However, Democratic Services and Communications and Marketing were 
presently undergoing a restructuring which should help alleviate any problems with lack of 
resources. 
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services informed members that Scrutiny had also been 
reorganised to cover scrutiny with the present resources. 
 
Agreed 
To accept and endorse the Annual Report by the Head of Democratic Services  

 
 

5 Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee  
 
The Local Government Measure requires each local authority to establish a Democratic 
Services Committee. The Committee is required to provide an annual report to Council.  
 
At its inception the City Council agreed to widen the role of the Democratic Services 
Committee to include the consideration of any proposed amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution for recommendation to the Executive where appropriate and to the Council.   
 
The Measure was subsequently amended by the Local Government Democracy (Wales) Act 
2013, to specifically provide for a wider range of functions for Democratic Services 
Committees, along the lines adopted in Newport. 
 
The report is traditionally a backward looking report covering issues which had been 
discussed by the committee over the past year.  Ideally if a work programme was agreed the 
items would be included in the annual report showing which had been considered by the 
committee over the year. 
 
With no issues raised it was agreed that the report go to the next Council meeting. 
 
Agreed 
To agree the content of the Committee’s annual report for submission to the Council as 
required by the Local Government Measure.   

 
 

6 Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting will take place on Thursday 9 November 2017 at 10am. 
 

 
 


